

Sr. No. 7

Regular

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C)PIL 5/2024

GAZETTED ASPIRANTS RESIDENTS OF ...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)
LADAKH

Through: Mr. Kachroo Manzoor Ali Khan, Advocate

Vs.

UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate, vice
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI, R-1.
Mr. Faizan Ahmad, CGC, R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.A. CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

30.12.2024

In the present PIL, the petitioners have sought intervention of this Court concerning the non-recruitment to the posts of Gazetted Cadre in the Union Territory of Ladakh over the past five years, which has led to significant distress and uncertainty among the educated youth of Ladakh.

Mr. Kachroo Manzoor Ali Khan, petitioner No. 2, has submitted that during a high-powered committee, chaired by the Union Minister and attended by eight representatives each from the Leh and Kargil regions, who are members of the Leh Apex Body and Kargil Democratic alliance, the Government assured that recruitment to the Gazetted Cadre posts in the Union Territory of Ladakh would commence promptly.

In light of the above, it is clear that the authorities are actively addressing the grievances raised by the petitioners in this PIL. Consequently, this Court finds it appropriate to dispose of this PIL at this

stage, as the authorities have acknowledged and are taking steps to resolve the grievances of the petitioners. However, the petitioners are granted liberty to seek revival of this PIL if their grievances remain unresolved.

(M.A. CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE

(TASHI RABSTAN)
CHIEF JUSTICE

SRINAGAR
30.12.2024
Junaid

